level 3 as it is an internally generated calculation

that contains some non‑observable market inputs.

The Company does not adjust some of the major

inputs obtained from the independent valuations

such as discount rates, capitalisation rates, the

deferred management fee annuity values, and the

management expense rates.

(c)	 Significant unobservable inputs used in level 3
fair value measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The Company uses rental capitalisation rates,

deferred management fee annuities, rental

annuities and undeveloped land measured at fair

value as its significant unobservable inputs utilised

across the portfolio, refer to Note 3.1.

(d)	 Valuation processes used for level 3 fair value
measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The Company obtains independent valuations of

each community at least every two years, refer

to Note 3.1.

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair
value measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The impact of changes to the inputs that

affect the valuation of investment properties is

assessed below.

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

$000’s
Dec
2021

Dec
2020

Dec
2021

Dec
2020

Rental expense rate

+2% (8,431) (5,822) (8,431) (5,822)

–2% 8,431 5,822 8,431 5,822

Rental capitalisation rate

+0.50% (22,287) (13,597) (22,287) (13,597)

–0.50% 22,696 15,874 22,696 15,874

Deferred management fee
per unit

+5% 5,779 4,589 5,779 4,589

–5% (5,779) (4,589) (5,779) (4,589)

Land prices
(undeveloped land)

+10% 15,437 9,370 15,437 9,370

–10% (15,437) (9,370) (15,437) (9,370)

Rent revenue

+1.75% 6,098 4,566 6,098 4,566

–1.75% (6,098) (4,566) (6,098) (4,566)

Lifestyle Communities Interim Financial Report December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21

3.3	 Contributed equity

$000’s Dec 2021 Jun 2021

104,545,131 Ordinary shares
(30 June 2021: 104,545,131)

Ordinary Shares 64,523 64,523

191,171 Treasury shares
(30 June 2021: 177,934)

(1,961) (664)

Total 62,562 63,859

3.4	 Retained earnings

$000’s Dec 2021 Jun 2021

Movements in retained earnings
were as follows

Opening balance 310,764 225,401

Profit for the year 27,515 91,111

Dividends paid (5,230) (5,748)

Total 333,049 310,764

4.	 Information not recognised in the
financial statements

4.1	 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date
The financial report was authorised for issue on

15 February 2022 by the board of directors.

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the

end of the financial year which significantly affected or

could significantly affect the operations of the Group,

the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of

the Group in future financial years.

4.2	 Commitments
Commitments for future development costs not

recognised in the financial statements at balance date

are $245.2million. These commitments include future